

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ASSOCIAÇÃO BRASILEIRA DE
MEDICINA DE GRUPO, *doing business as*
ABRAMGE,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION,
et al.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 16-01184-GMS

**DEFENDANT ARTHREX INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Of counsel:

Karen A. Popp
Eric D. McArthur
Tobias Loss-Eaton
William Hochul III
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
emcarthur@sidley.com

Michael D. Mann
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 7th Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)
RICHARDS, LAYTON &
FINGER, PA
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7705
farnan@rlf.com

Dated: April 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The *Fantastico* Reports And Subsequent Investigations 4

 B. Allegations Against Arthrex 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Abramge Lacks Standing To Seek Damages Or Injunctive Relief..... 7

II. The Complaint Fails To Plead Fraud With Particularity. 11

III. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted..... 17

 A. Abramge fails to allege a basis for vicarious liability..... 17

 B. Abramge fails to allege fraud or negligent misrepresentation. 20

 C. Abramge fails to allege tortious interference..... 23

 D. Abramge’s remaining claims fail..... 23

 E. The vast majority of Abramge’s claims are untimely..... 25

IV. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed On *Forum Non Conveniens* Grounds. 25

V. The Claims Against Arthrex Should Be Dismissed Or Severed For Misjoinder. 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AJZN, Inc. v. Yu</i> , No. 13-149, 2015 WL 331937 (D. Del. Jan. 26, 2015) | 20 |
| <i>APS Express, Inc. v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 15-3275, 2016 WL 1746152 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Asante Techs., Inc. v. PMC-Sierra, Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 17, 21, 22 |
| <i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Bay Ctr. Apartments Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC</i> , No. 3658, 2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015) | 28 |
| <i>Blood v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 351 F. App'x 604 (3d Cir. 2009) (per curiam) | 30 |
| <i>Bushendorf v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 12, 16, 17 |
| <i>Corp. Prop. Assocs. 14 Inc. v. CHR Holding Corp.</i> , No. 3231, 2008 WL 963048 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2008) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Dahl v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 632 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1980)..... | 28 |
| <i>Davis Int'l, LLC v. New Start Grp. Corp.</i> , No. 04-1482, 2006 WL 839364 (D. Del. Mar. 29, 2006) | 25 |

de Melo v. Lederle Labs., Div. of Am. Cyanamid Corp.,
801 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1986)26

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Chimet, S.P.A.,
619 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2010).....27

DIRECTV v. Armellino,
216 F.R.D. 240 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)30

E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Inter., S.A.S.,
269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001).....19

Eurofins Pharma US Holdings v. BioAlliance Pharma SA,
623 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2010).....27, 28

Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.,
695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997)18

Gunn v. First Am. Fin. Corp.,
549 F. App’x 79 (3d Cir. 2013) (per curiam)16

Gunn v. First Am. Fin. Corp.,
No. 13-174, 2013 WL 3070875 (D. Del. June 18, 2013)30

Halpern v. Barran,
313 A.2d 139 (Del. Ch. 1973).....21

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....18

Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.,
882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989).....24

Isaacson, Stolper & Co. v. Artisans’ Sav. Bank,
330 A.2d 130 (Del. 1974)25

Johnson v. Dunkin’ Donuts Franchising L.L.C.,
No. 11-1117, 2012 WL 1828028 (W.D. Pa. May 18, 2012)18

Kan. Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.,
958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992)10, 11

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.,
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....18, 19

Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster,
737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013).....25, 26, 27

Kolber v. Body Cent. Corp.,
967 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (D. Del. 2013).....23

Latesco, L.P. v. Wayport, Inc.,
No. 4167, 2009 WL 2246793 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009).....24

Lleras v. Excelaire Servs. Inc.,
354 F. App’x 585 (2d Cir. 2009)26

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Lum v. Bank of Am.,
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....12, 13, 14, 15

Matthews Office Designs, Inc. v. Taub Invs.,
647 A.2d 382 (Del. 1994)22

MDNet, Inc. v. Pharmacia Corp.,
147 F. App’x 239 (3d Cir. 2005)12

MetCap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.,
No. 2129, 2007 WL 1498989 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007).....22

Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.,
854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....21

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....13

Motorsport Eng’g, Inc. v. Maserati SPA,
316 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2002).....19

Nationwide Ins. Indep. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 11-3085, 2012 WL 1524381 (E.D. Pa. May 1, 2012).....11

Odin’s Eye Entm’t v. Does 1-66,
No. 12-1389, 2013 WL 5890408 (D. Del. Oct. 31, 2013)29, 30

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prod. Liab. Litig.,
193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999).....24

Outdoor Techs., Inc. v. Allfirst Fin., Inc.,
No. 99C-09-151, 2001 WL 541472 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 2001)22

Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....7, 8, 10, 11

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Haugen,
222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)19

Ramunno v. Cawley,
705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998)24

Ross v. Meagan,
638 F.2d 646 (3d Cir. 1981).....29

Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.,
652 A.2d 578 (Del. Ch. 1994).....23

Spaeth v. Mich. State Univ. Coll. of Law,
845 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012)29

Spinedex Physical Therapy USA Inc. v. United Healthcare of Ariz., Inc.,
770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014)11

Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008).....9

Steinman v. Levine,
No. 19107, 2002 WL 31761252 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2002)21

Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.,
462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)20, 22

Streambend Props. II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC,
781 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2015)12

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....12, 16, 17

Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.,
631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)26

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
620 F. App’x 82 (3d Cir. 2015)15, 16

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....11

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....19

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Watson Fentanyl Patch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>Williams v. Caruso</i> , 966 F. Supp. 287 (D. Del. 1997)..... | 25 |
| <i>Windt v. Qwest Commcn’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>Wm. H. McGee & Co. v. United Arab Shipping Co.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D.N.J. 1997) | 25 |
| <i>Zazzali v. Alexander Partners, LLC</i> , No. 12-828, 2013 WL 5416871 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pa. ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 24 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| Del. Code tit. 10, § 8106..... | 25 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... | 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 20..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 21..... | 29 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 5A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1297 (3d ed. 2017 update) | 12 |
| 42 Am. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 11 (2d ed. 2017 update)..... | 24 |
| Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 148 (1971) | 29 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006)..... | 18, 19 |
